## SPONSOR: Dan Spitale Councilman At Large ORDINANCE NO. <u>9402</u>

## AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW SECTION OF TITLE III, CHAPTER 32 PERTAINING TO THE USE OF CONFIDENTIAL FUNDS BY THE HAMMOND POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, The Hammond Police Department possesses a Department General Order (#96-2) in regards to the use and reporting of confidential funds; and

WHEREAS, This General Order establishes guidelines for the acquisition, management, disbursement and utilization of confidential funds; and

WHEREAS, confidential funds are funds budgeted for the purpose of purchasing services, evidence and information relating to criminal investigations; and

WHEREAS, The Hammond Police Department designates a Fiscal Officer to acquire, manage, document and disburse these confidential funds; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer is required to maintain a ledger in accordance with the Department General Order which accounts for the confidential funds expended; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond that the Hammond Police Department, by its Police Chief is authorized to provide, dedicate and utilize confidential funds located within the Hammond Police Department budget, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Department General Orders concerning such funds.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Common Council that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, signing by the President thereof and approval by the Mayor and approval of the DLGF.

## AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW SECTION OF TITLE III, CHAPTER 32 PERTAINING TO THE USE OF CONFIDENTIAL FUNDS BY THE HAMMOND POLICE DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018.

> Janet Venecz, President /s/ Hammond Common Council

ATTEST:

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, Indiana, to the Mayor, for approval and signature, this 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

The foregoing Ordinance No. 9402 consisting of two (2) typewritten pages, including this page, was APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018.

Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

PASSED by the Common Council on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018, and approved by the Mayor on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana